HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Re-Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 162 by Senator McMath

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, change "1760" to "1759" 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2 4 On page 1, line 11, change "1760" to "1759" 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3 6 On page 6, delete line 24 in its entirety 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4 8 On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete [1] 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5 10 On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 11 "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. 12 (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. 13 (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6 15 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8 17 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" 18 AMENDMENT NO. 8 19 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" 20 AMENDMENT NO. 9 21 AMENDMENT NO. 9 22 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 23 "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such supervision shall include the ability for the parent to view privacy settings of the		
4 On page 1, line 11, change "1760" to "1759" 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3 6 On page 6, delete line 24 in its entirety 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4 8 On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete (1) 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5 10 On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 11 "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. 13 (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. 15 (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6 20 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7 22 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8 24 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9 26 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 18 "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	2	On page 1, line 3, change "1760" to "1759"
On page 6, delete line 24 in its entirety AMENDMENT NO. 4 On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete (1) AMENDMENT NO. 5 On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	3	AMENDMENT NO. 2
On page 6, delete line 24 in its entirety AMENDMENT NO. 4 On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete (1) AMENDMENT NO. 5 On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	4	On page 1, line 11, change "1760" to "1759"
On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete (1) AMENDMENT NO. 5 On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	5	AMENDMENT NO. 3
On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete (1) AMENDMENT NO. 5 On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	6	On page 6, delete line 24 in its entirety
On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	7	AMENDMENT NO. 4
On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	8	On page 6, at the beginning of line 25, delete (1)
"(1) Adults from direct messaging a Louisiana minor account holder unless the minor is already connected to the adult on the service. (2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	9	AMENDMENT NO. 5
(2) The display of any advertising in the account based on the Louisiana minor account holder's personal information, except age and location. (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	10	On page 6, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
15 (3) The collection or use of personal information from the posts, content, messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6 20 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7 22 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8 25 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9 27 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 28 "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such		
messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes for which such information is collected, as disclosed." AMENDMENT NO. 6 On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such		
On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety AMENDMENT NO. 7 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	16 17	messages, text, or usage activities of the account other than information beyond what is adequate, relevant, and reasonably necessary in relation to the purposes
21 AMENDMENT NO. 7 22 On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8 25 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9 27 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 28 "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	19	AMENDMENT NO. 6
On page 7, at the end of line 11, after "media account" insert "settings and parental supervision" AMENDMENT NO. 8 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	20	On page 7, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety
23 supervision" 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8 25 On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9 27 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 28 "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	21	AMENDMENT NO. 7
On page 7, line 12, delete "Beginning March 1, 2024, a" and insert in lieu thereof "A" AMENDMENT NO. 9 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	22 23	<u> </u>
26 AMENDMENT NO. 9 27 On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 28 "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	24	AMENDMENT NO. 8
On page 7, delete lines 14 through 29, and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	25	On page 7, line 12, delete " Beginning March 1, 2024, a " and insert in lieu thereof " A "
entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: "holder as provided in this Chapter with a means for the minor account holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such	26	AMENDMENT NO. 9
holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such		
	30	holder or the parent or guardian to initiate account supervision. Such

Page 1 of 2

- 1 minor's account, set daily time limits for the service, schedule breaks, and offer 2 the minor the option to set up parental notifications when the minor reports a person or issue." AMENDMENT NO. 10 4 5 On page 8, line 8, change "§1756" to "§1755" 6 AMENDMENT NO. 11 7 On page 8, line 14, change "§1757" to "§1756" 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12 9 On page 9, line 4, change "thirty days" to "forty-five days" 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13 11 On page 9, line 11, change "thirty days" to "forty-five days" 12 AMENDMENT NO. 14 13 On page 10, line 4, change "§1758" to "§1757" 14 AMENDMENT NO. 15 On page 10, line 22, change "§1759" to "§1758" 15 16 AMENDMENT NO. 16 17 On page 11, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following: 18 "(3) The right to a private right of action brought by the division 19 pursuant to R.S. 51:1757(D)(3)." 20 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 21 On page 11, line 2, change "§1760" to "§1759"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 11, after line 4, insert the following: 23
- 24 "Section 2. This Act shall become effective on March 1, 2024."